GOVERNMENT OF GUAM OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR AGANA, GUAM

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 70-10

GUAM DAYLIGHT SAVING TIME

WHEREAS, the Congress of the United States has declared it to be a Federal policy to promote the adoption and observance of uniform time throughout the Nation; and

WHEREAS, this policy, as enunciated by Public Law 89-387, results in States throughout the Union observing Daylight Saving Time for a prescribed period each year; and

WHEREAS, Section 223, Government Code of Guam, established a standard time for Guam, known as Guam Standard Time; and

WHEREAS, such section further provides that the Governor may provide by Executive Order that Guam Standard Time shall be advanced not more than one (1) hour; and

WHEREAS, such a change will conserve electricity, provide added daylight hours for the conduct of wholesome outdoor recreation for the benefit of both the people of Guam and the Territory's ever increasing number of visitors, and further the aforementioned congressionally established uniform time policy;

NOW THEREFORE, I, Carlos G. Camacho, Governor of Guam, by virtue of the authority vested in me by Section 6(b) of the Organic Act of Guam and Section 223(b), Government Code of Guam, do order that at 2 o'clock ante meridian on Sunday, April 26, 1970, Guam Standard Time shall be advanced one (1) hour from the time of the 150th meridian of longitude east from Greenwich, and that such time so advanced shall be known as Guam Daylight Saving Time and shall continue in effect until 2 o'clock ante meridian on Sunday, October 25, 1970, when Guam Daylight Saving Time shall be retarded one (1) hour from the time of the 150th meridian of longitude east

from Greenwich, and that such time so retarded shall be known as Guam Standard Time and shall continue in effect until •therwise previded.

Dated at Agana, Guam, this 16th day of April, 1970

COUNTERSIGNED:

KURT S. MOYLAN Secretary of Guam